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Della Penna Engineering, Inc.
21 Whitetail Lane
Parkesburg, PA 19365

v ET@

JUN 17 2010

Baron Crest - Completion of Improvements

Compatrison of Contractors’ Estimates : m
Date : June 17, 2010 BY: S saasarran et
ITEM NO. (See Note 1) Thomas Excav., Inc. S.A. Macanga, Inc.
1 $1,000.00 $265.00
2 $2,000.00 Included in ltem #8
3 $4,000.00 Included in liem #11f,
4 N/A N/A
5 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
8 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
7 N/A N/A
8 $25,500.00 $24,505.00
9 $1,000.00 included in Extra ltem A
10 N/A N/A
11a N/A N/A
11b $550.00 $1,800.00
1ic $1,000.00 $1,036.00
11d $2,000.00 Included in ltem #8
11e $500.00 $360.00
11f $1,500.00 $11,555.00
11g $500.00 $2,250.00
Survey Layout & Revised As-builts $3,000.00 $2,500.00
Constr. Entrance Install & Remove $4,000.00 $5,941.00
Rake & Seed all Disturbed areas $5,000.00 Included .
Mobilization Included $1,500.00
ISUBTOTAL (APPROVED PLAN WORK) $54,550.00 $54,712.00 |
Extra ltem A - Install 15" HDPE Qutlet $6,700.00 $7,918.00
Pipe from Basin to Stream (D'Abreau Property)
(Not on approved plan)
Extra Item B - Install 15" HDPE Pipe and $5,000.00 %7,620.00
Inlet to Southwest Corner of Lot 1.
(Dixon Property) (Not on approved plan)
(TOTAL $66,250.00 $70,250.00 |

NOTES:

1. ltem Numbers are based on the DPE, Inc. letter of September 10, 2009 and include only those items
necessary to complete the improvements in accordance with the approved plan.

2. Extra item A & B costs are for construction only and do not include fees for redesign or permitting.
These items were not included on the approved plan.

3. Based on T. David Thomas Excavating Estimate of 6/11/10 and S.A. Macanga Proposal of 12/16/09.
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T. DAVID THOMAS EXCAVATING, ING. _ Estimate
80 ROX 198

DOWNINGTOWN, PA 19336

610-518-2765

£10-717-1408 ffax)

aC JQELW&QM
EAST FALLOWFIELD TOWNSHIP BY: JQQW s
2064 STRASBURG ROAD :

EAST FALLOWFIELD, PA 19320

. Dot Estimata No. Project
o111e_ | 71044
item _Description ] uanity Cost | ot

ATTN: CHRIS DELLA PENNA
RE: BARON CREST - AS BUILT PLAN REVIEW #2
RESPONDING TO YOUR LETTER DATED 9/10/09

100 TEM #1 t 1,000.00 1,000.00
100 ITEM #2 1 2,000.00 2,000.00
100 ITEM #3 1 4.000.00 4,000.00
100 ITEM #5 REMOVAL OF FENCE, NOT 1 2.000.00 2,000.00
REPLACEMENT
100 ITEM #6 1 1.000.00 1.00.00
100 ITEM ¥#8 AS PER PLAN 1 25,500.00 25,500.00
100 IYEM #8 1 1.000.00 1,000.00
100 ITEM #11B 3 550.00 550.00
100 TEM #11C 1 1,000.00 1,000.00
100 ITEM #11D 1 2,000.00 2,000.00
100 ITEM #11E 1 500.00 500.00
100 ITEM #11F 1 1,500.00 1.500.00
100 TEM #11G 1 500.00 500.00
100 AS BUILTS & STAKE OUT 1 3,600.00 3,000.00
100 CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE INSTALLATION 1 4,000.00 4,000.00
AND REMOVAL
100 RAKE & SEED DISTURBED AREAS 1 $,000.00 5,000.00
- CURLES ON SLOPES

EXCLUSIONS: PERMITS, ROCK OR WATER
REMOAL

Thank you for your business, - Total $54,550.00

T ——. kT Em e i
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T, DAVID THOMAS EXCAVATING, INC.
2 0. BOX 156

DOWNINGTOWN, PA 19335
610-518-2765

610-717-1408 {fax)

Name/Address

EAST FALLOWFIELD TOWNSHIP
2264 STRASBURG ROAD
EAST FALLOWFIELD, PA 19320

Date. Estimate No. ” Froject 1!
06/11/10 71038 ) i
tem Description

100

ATTN: CHRIS DELLA PENNA
RE: CUMBERLAND DRIVE

INSTAL L APPROXIMATELY 220° OF 157 ADS PIPE,
FLARED ENL SECTION AND FABRIC UNDER
RIP RAP, TIE IN LEVEL SPREADER, RAKE & SEED

EXCLUSIONS: PERMITS & ROCK OR WATER
REMOVAL

PI3
Estimate
“_ Quantity Cost ‘T(.J';al ) [
|

1 6,700.00 §.700.00

| Thank you for your business.

Total

$8,700.00
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1. DAVID THOMAS EXCAVATING, INC. Estimate
P.0. BOX 196

DOWNINGTOWN, PA 18335

610-518-2785

810-717-1409 ffax)

EAST FALLOWFIELD TOWNSHIP
2264 STRASBURG ROAD
EAST FALLOWFIELD, PA 19320

... Date | EstimsteNo, | Project |
06/11/10 71044

Itern Description Quantity ) Cost : Total

ATTN. CHRIS DELLA PENNA
RE: BARON CREST - AS BUILY PLAN REVIEW #2
RESPONDING TO YOUR LETTER DATED 9/10/09 |

100 ITEM #5 - LOT &1 1) 5,000.00 5.000.00
PIPE WORK ALTERNATIVE INSTEAD OF SWALE
APPROXIMATELY 120' 15" ADS, 2' X 4 INLET
RAKE & SEED

Thank you for your business, ol o 00







DEC-16-20E9 16:18 From:SA MACANGA 6106524624 To:618 B57 BO45 P.2/5

Iif__‘ 7 10‘1/\/6}‘1_ NG Site Developrment
S — R —
FPAVING CONTRAGTORS 919 CAMARD RUN * WEST CHESTER, BA 19380 * TELEPHONE §10-602:5336 # FAX 610-502:4854

Date: December 16, 2009

lECETVE

JUI
To: Chris Della Penna V17 2010
Della Penna Engineering, Ine. BY:Q@:Z?:{«?JU’)‘}@({ N
21 Whitetail Lane T i~
Parkeshurg, PA 19365

Re: Baron Crest
PROPOSAL

Scope of Work: Proposal based on list of items from review letter by Della Penna
Engineering, Also from As-Built drawings by HowellKline Surveying,LLC, Project #
10810 sheets 2 thra 3 dated 7-23-09. Latest revision #1 dated 7-23-09

MOBILIZATION LS 3 1,500.00
LAYOUT « ALLOWANCE LS $2,500.00
ITEM #1
2 X 2 Yard inlet- uncover and raise top 0.77 & 190.00
Restore area § 7500
$ 268.00
ITEM #2

Will be done with ftem # 8

ITEM#3
Wil be done with Item #11-f





DEC-16-286839 16:18 From:SA MACANGA 6146524654 To:B1@ 857 @846 P.3/5

ITEM &5
15" ADS N=i2 Pipe 120 LF §3,340.00
Standard 2°x4’ Type M inlet 1 EA $2.510.00
Cul into existing inlet LS $ 1,600.00
Grading and Restoration LS 2 770.00
$ 7,620.00
ITEM # 6
Orfice Plates 4EA@S250.00  $1,000.00
Instalt 2 LIF-12: ADS N-12 in outlet pipe
ITEM# S
Basin Volume- Increase volume by 19,151 CF
Strip and stockpile topseil 405 CY $2,248.00
Remove and dispose of
Excess fill dirt 710 CY $15,157.00
Return/Regrade Topsoil 405 CY $ 3,000.00
Rake and seed basin bottom
Wild life mix 22,000 SF § 3.300.00
Rake and seed Remainder
Of preen qrea 10,000 SF s 800.00

May need to install temp road between Lotih and Lot #7

Approx 130 Tons 24 Modified
On 400 SY Geotextile LS §2,691.00
Remave temp roatfrestore area LS §3,250.00

ITEM# 9
Level Spreader Grade Adjusiments
Type and Scope of work needed is not available due to lack of information.
Price for pipe Installation can be provided

15”7 ADS N=12 225LF @27.30 §6,143.00

Tie into existing 15" HDPE LS §1,500.00

15" ADS N-12 Flare Ene Section 1 EA $ 27500

£ 7.918.00

ITEM #11

b, Painted stop Bar 1EA $ 1,800.00

¢. Topsoll edge of road 360 LF § 719.00

Rake and Seed § 31700

$.1,036.00





DEC-16-29a3 16:18 From:3A MACANGA 6186924654 To:B1lE 857 BB46

d. Basin bottum-done with Item #8 ~ or added cost of remobilization for
landscaping co.

e. Parge joints in pipe 4 EA@ 90.00 $ 360.00

£ Interceptor swale No, 1 Re-grade lower portion of swale ~ approximately 4500 SF
fo increase depth to 2 f.

Remove and dispose of excess

P.4/5

Fill dirt J13cY § 7,160.00

Bury Rip Rap(@ 135.00) 3HR $ 405.00

Spread and re-grade topsoil LS $ 750.00
Install NAG C300  (0.68) 45008F $ 3,060.00

Rake and seed remainder

Of area (0.09) 2000SF 3 180.00
$11,555.00

g Clean inlets {225.00) 10 EA $2,250,00
TOTAL $68,250,00

Al items are priced to be done at the same time, Added cost will be incurred due to
mobhilization,

Basin, Pipe and swale work need to be done when dry.

December Asphalt Index of $427.00
Prices are cffective through Decemberd i, 2009
Please see awached Terms and concditlons





DEC-16-2883 16:18 From:SA MACANGA B1BESEA654 To:5618 857 B8B4G P.573

Terms & Conditions

Chapges/Mpthods; 2,A. Macangn, Inc. shall be entitled 1o sdditional compensation over and ahdve e prices
sel Jorth in (his Propossl (e any alterstion or devintion from the above labor, maderinl, specifications or Tor any
coneoaled or unforesesn gite conditions invalving any extro cost. S.A. Mueangn, Ine. shall have exclusive discretion to
determine whather proper conditions axist 1o perform he work.

Escaintlon Clauser Pug 1o the uncerinin smbilization of usphalt prices, we reserve the right to inereise the
cantrogt price in an amount equal o our increase subsequent to the date of this conlrael, Ducuments vorifylng the
incurred inerense will be furnished tpon request,

Paymens: NIZT 30 Days — Full Fnyiment of Invaiged Amount, A serviee charge of 2% per month
(24% per yonr) will be charged on all sums due un owing 30 doys after invoice. All puyments will be credited Lo oldes!
billing. S.A, Mncanga, Inc, specifically reserves the right (o change, alter or modily these payment lers ar Lo
withdraw this Proposal aller raview of Customer’s credit information. Applicant gives autharization io ohigin eredit
and ffnanciel information concerning the Applicant ot any time and from any soure,

Sehedule: &_A. Macanga, Inc, shall perform the work within 6 mutunlly ogrecoble time frame, 8.A.
Macanga, Inc. shall not be linhle for: (1) any delay or demuges, regardless ol the enuse of the alleped delay; or (2) any
consequential or incidentnl demapes of any kind, rogardless of the alleged eause.

Riskof Loss/Bnduranesy  The Customer shall bear the risk of logs or damags 1o the work or any portion thercol
compleicd by %.A. Mueungs, [nc. and Cuslomer shall, ot its sole cost nnd expense, provide insurange in “all risk™ form
fo include the inlerests of the Owner, S.A. Macanga, Ine. und all Subcontraclors as nomed ingured on enstomer™
policy. 8.A. Mocongn, Inc. will provide Workinen's Compensation Insurnncs for its employees.

Attorneys’ Feex and Coxts;  Customer ugrous to phy any snd all expenges ingurred by 8.A. Macanga, Inc. to enlore
its rights under this document, including but not limited to atomeys” and congultants® fees, intercst and costs of

litigetiom.
Permirs and Fees: Customers shudl give ull notess, secure and pay For all permily, licenses and inspoctions,

comply with all laws, ordinancus, rulss and regulations sd mark all williy lings prior to commengement of any work,
S.A. Maganga, Ing. is not respansible or linblg for any dumuge done (o unmarked or incorreetly marked wility lings,
Bsnirpilon;, This Proposal automatically expives and becomes null and void if Customer™s Appraval
ol the Proposal is not reseived hy §.A, Macanga, Inc, within thimy (30} days (vom the date of this Proposul, 8.4,
Mucangs, Ine. reserves the right o withdraw this Proposal any livae prior to reseipt of Customer’s Appraval,

Confrac Requirgmont: Perlformance of the work set forth abave iy expressly contingont upon (1) Customer’s
Approval of the Proposal; and {2) 8.A, Macenge, Inc, Aeceplones of the Propogal. 8,A, Macanga, Inc. shall have no
obligation or liubility to perform any work on any tgrms until the lwo canditions ate satisfied.

Choice of Law/Venue: This document shall b governed by the laws of the Commanwaealth of Peninsylvanin ond
the forum Tor ail disputes rising under (his decument shall be Chester County, Perinsylvinis, or such olher Jurisdiction
as chosen by 8.A, Magnngn, Inc., in 10y sole diseretion. Applicants rasiding, operating or conducting busincss outside
the Commonwanlih of ennsytvania or whose Corporite Registeation (s other thun the Commonwenlth of Fennsylvania
herchy expragsly prant the Creditor exclusive right (o choose the judicial venue within the Applicant®s State Court
System,

Resyrfars Projorts: Due io averlay ol existing pavement, we cannol warrant positive drainage or puddling.
&4 Mucanga, Inc.
BARON CREST

DELLA PENNA
Steve Macongn, President
Nore:  'This is not a valid contraci unless und unifl executed and nccoptad heiow by enstoner and 5.A, Macungo, Inc.

APPROVAL OF PROPOSAL AND CONTRACT
Customer herhy wppraves the prices, speeillentions, terma and conditions set (orth in the Proposul md requests that & A Macangs,
Ine., perform the work spaciifiad in the Mroposnl based upon (he Specifiantians, terms and conditions sel Rorth i the abave Fropcsul, all
of which nre incorparmied hercin by refersinc: Puyment will bo mnde ns outlinid in the Contraol.

APPROVED BY CUSTOMER: APPROVED BY 5,A. MACANGA, INC,
Sighoture: Sighature: "
Title: Title;

Dato of Approval; Date of Approval:







Della Penna Engineering, Ine.
: 21 Whitetail Lane
Parkesbhuryg, PA 193265

Phone 610-857-0045 Fax G10-857-0046
September 10, 2009

East Fallowfield Township
Board of Supervisors

2264 Strasburg Road

East Fallowfield, PA 19320

Re:  “Baron Crest”
As-Built Plan Review #2

Dear Board Members:

The following revised plans and supporting documentation prepared by Howell Kline Surveying,
LLC have been submitted for review: :

Sheet " Description Latest Date
1of3 As-Built Play - Title Sheet 71234109
2 of 3 As-Built Plan - Troprovement Construction. Plan 7/23/09

30f3 Ag-Built Plan - Profile Sheet 7/23/08

s " Legal Description Baron Crest Way Right-of-Way. _
» Résponse Letter from Howell Kline Surveying dated 7/23/09,

The plans and documentation have been revised in accordance with the comments in my last
review letter dated 9/23/08. The following items were noted during the review of the submitted
documents:

1, The as-built grate elevation of the 2°x2’ yard drain in the fromt of Lot 9 is 0.77” lower than
the design elevation, The top of this infet should be raised to the design elevation to
reduce the deep depression around the yard drain. The top of this yard drain has been
covered over again with soil and tmust be exposed to function as designed.

2. The 512.9 contour in the basin, which corresponds to the emergency spiliway elevation,
encroaches outside the stormwater management easement at several locations on lots 7
and 8. The grading should be revised to remain within the recorded casement on the plan
or the easement will have to be revised. '

09/10/09





3. The swale and ﬁprap channel glong the rear of lot 5 is also shown outside the stormwater
management easement. As noted above the grading should be revised so that the swale is
entirely within the easement or the easement will have to be revised.

4, The location of the observation well cap at the lower end of the large seepage bed on Lot
9 should be located and shown on the plan.

5. Additional topography has been provided on Lot 1. It appears that the grading is slightly
different than the approved plan and all the runoff from the south does not enter Inlet 105
as intended. There have been on-going complaints about water in this area by the
homeowner. The grading should be revised to direct runoff from the lot and from off site
to the south imto this inlet in a more direct manner. Two alternatives would be as follows:
1) Extend a pipe from this inlet with a new inlet located at the southwest corner of Lot 1
to capture any offsite runoff from the south before it emters the lot or 2) create a
swale/berm along the fence along the Buck Run Road right-of-way to convey off-site
water directly to the inlet.

6. The approved plan notes that the SWB-3 and SWB-4 outlet pipes from the basin are to
have 14” and 12” orifices respectively which have not been instatled over the 15” p]pe
openings. The proper orifice plates should be installed.

7. The as-built plan shows that the emergency spillway was constructed 53’ wide at an
elevation of 512.9. The design plans note that the spillway is to be 35° wide at elevation of
513.2. The Hydrologic Report for the basin design indicates that the spillway will function
during the 50 and 100 year storms. Since the spillway was built much wider and slightly
lower that the approved design an analysis should be performed to verify that it will still
function to control the discharge rates as required.

8. The as-built plan notes that the bagin volume at the spillway (elev. 512.9) is 20,105 cubic
feet. The stage-storage table in the approved Hydrologic Report for the basin indicates
that there should be 39,256 cubic feet of storage provided to that same elevation (512.92).
The basin therefore must be regraded to provide the required storage or a revised
analysis/design should be preformed to verify that it will still fanction as designed to meet
township requirements.

9. The revised as-built plan includes detailed spot elevations along the level spreader outlet
from the basin, There are only very minor deviations in the elevations along the length of
the level spreader. However there have been numerous complaints from the downstream
property owner about discharge from this facility. Before and after construction
photographs of this area show that water has previously flowed in this natural
drainageway. Since the design plans proposed to create sheet flow situation from the basin
onto the downstream DeAbreu property, grading adjustments should be done to the level
spreader to affect this result. Another option would be to pipe the basin outflow to the

09/10/09





stream on the DeAbreu property however this would require design calculations,
temporary construction and permenent drainage easements and proper permitting.

10, A legal description should be provided for the proposed ultimate right-of-way of Buck
Run Road,

11.  The wearing course has been installed and final inspections of all improvements have been
performed. The following items were noted:

a. Many of the required landscape items have not been installed. The majority of those
that were not installed are the perimeter buffer plantings and the basin plantings.

b.  The painted stop bar at the intersection with Buck Run Road needs to be installed.

¢.  The areas along the edge of road need to be filled with topsoil to be flush with the
edge of paving and then seeded and mulched.

d.  The basin bottom needs to be planted with the Wildlife and Plant Dwers:ty seed mix
specified on the plans.

e. The joints where the basin owtlet pipes are connected to the headwalls in the basin
are open and allowing water to flow out of the joints, These should be sealed.

£  Permanent Interceptor Swale No. 1 where it bends from the Lot 4&5 property line
onto Lot 5 should be regraded to be 2 feet deep in accordance with the approved
plan.

g.  All inlets should be cleaned of debris. The MS-4 decals should also be installed on all
inlets. :

Please feel free to call if you have any questions concerning this review or the outstanding items
that were noted.

Very Truly Yours,

Christopher R. Della Penna, P.E.
Township Engineer

Ce:  Vince Pompo, Esq (via fax)
Howell Kline Surveying, LLC. (via fax)

09/10/09





Defia Penna Engr., Ine.
21 Whitetall Lane
Parkesburg, PA 19388

Baron Crest - Complefion of Improvements
Comparisen of Contractors Estimates
Date  Fehruary 22, 2010 '

ITEM NO. (See Note 1_1 Thomas Excav., In¢. S.A. Macanga, inc.
1 $1,000.00 $265.00

2 $2,000.00 Included in tem #8

3 $4,000.00 Included in ktem #11F.

4 N/A NIA

5 See Extra tem B See Extra ltem B

6 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

7 N/A NfA

8 $42,000.00 $30,446.00

9 $1,000.00 Included in Extra lter A
10 N/A NfA
11a N/A N/A

11b $550.00 $1,800.00

11¢c $1,000.00 $1,036.00
11d $2,000.00 included in Hem #8

1te. $500.00 $360.00

11f $1,500.00 $11,555.00

11g $500.00 $2,250.00
Revised As-builts $3,000.00 . $0.00
Rake & Seed all Disturbed areas - $5,000.00 $0.00
Mobilization $0.00 $1,500.00
Survey layout allowance $0.00 $2,500.00

l_SUBTOTAL {APPROVED PLAN WORK) $65,050.00 $52,71200 ]

Extra item A - Install 15" HDPE $6,700.00 $7,918.00

Qutiet Pipe from Basin to Stream
{Not on approved plar)

Extra ltem B - install 15" HDPE $5,000.00 $7.620.00
Pipe and Iniet on Lot 1 to Southwest
Corner of Lot, (Not on approved plan)

ITOTAL $78,750.00 $68,250.00 |

NOTES:

1. ttem Numbers are based on the DPE, Inc. lefter of September 10, 2009 and include only those items
necessary to compiete the improvements in accordance with the approved plan.

2. Exira Hem A & B costs are for construction only and do not include fees for redesign or permitting.
These items were not included on the approved plan.






Deila Penna Engr., Inc.
21 Whitetail Lane
Parkesburg, PA 19366

Baron Crest - Completion of Improvements
Comparison of Contractors Estimates
Date : February 22, 2010

ITEM NO. (See Note 1) Thomas Excav., Inc. S.A. Macanga, inc.
1 $1,000.00 $265.00

2 $2,000.00 Included in tem #8

3 $4,000.00 Included in item #11f.

4 N/A N/A

5 See Extra ltem B See Extra Item B

6 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
7 N/A N/A

8 $42,000.00 $30,446.00

9 $1,000.00 Included in Extra ltem A
10 N/A N/A
11a N/A N/A

11b $550.00 $1,800.00

11c $1,000.00 $1,036.00
t1d $2,000.00 inciuded in item #3

11e $500.00 $360.00

11§ $1,500.00 $11,555.00

11g $500.00 $2,250.00
Revised As-builts $3,000.00 $0.00
Rake & Seed ali Disturbed areas $5,000.00 $0.00
Mobilization $0.00 $1,500.00
Survey layout allowance $0.00 $2,500.00

[SUBTOTAL (APPROVED PLAN WORK}) $65,050.00 $52,712.00 |
Extra tem A - Install 15" HDPE $6,700.00 $7,918 00
Outlet Pipe from Basin to Stream
{Not on approved plan)
Extra Item B - Install 15" HDPE $5,000.00 $7,620.00
Pipe and Inlet on Lot 1 to Southwest
Corner of Lot. (Not on approved plan)
[TOTAL $76,750.00 $68,250.00 |

NOTES:

1. ltem Numbers are based on the DPE, Inc. letter of September 10, 2009 and include only those items

necessary to complete the improvements in accordance with the approved plan.

2. Extra ltem A & B costs are for construction only and do not include fees for redesign or permitting.

These items were not included on the approved plan.





Della Penna Engineering, Inec.
21 Whitetail Lane
Parkesburg, PA 19365

Phaone 610-857-0045 Fax 610-857-0046
September 10, 2009

East Fallowfield Township
Board of Supervisors

2264 Strasburg Road

East Fallowfield, PA 19320

Re:  “Baron Crest”
As-Built Plan Review #2

Dear Board Members:

The following revised plans and supporting documentation prepared by Howell Kline Surveying,
LLC have been submitted for review:

Sheet "~ Description Latest Date
1 of3 As-Built Plan - Title Sheet 7/23/09
2 of 3 As-Built Plan - Improvement Construction Plan 7/23/09

3 of3 As-Built Plan - Profile Sheet 7/23/09

o Legal Description Baron Crest Way Right-of-Way.
* Response Letter from Howell Kline Surveying dated 7/23/09.

The plans and documentation have been revised in accordance with the comments in my last
review letter dated 9/23/08. The following items were noted during the review of the submitted
documents:

1. The as-built grate elevation of the 2’x2’ yard drain in the front of Lot 9 is 0.77’ lower than
the design elevation. The top of this inlet should be raised to the design elevation to
reduce the deep depression around the yard drain. The top of this yard drain has been
covered over again with soil and must be exposed to function as designed.

2. The 512.9 contour in the basin, which corresponds to the emergency spillway elevation,
encroaches outside the stormwater management easement at several locations on lots 7
and 8. The grading should be revised to remain within the recorded easement on the plan
or the easement will have to be revised.

09/10/09





3. The swale and riprap channel along the rear of lot 5 is also shown outside the stormwater
management easement. As noted above the grading should be revised so that the swale is
entirely within the easement or the easement will have to be revised.

4, The location of the observation well cap at the lower end of the large seepage bed on Lot
9 should be located and shown on the plan.

5. Additional topography has been provided on Lot 1. It appears that the grading is slightly
different than the approved plan and all the runoff from the south does not enter Inlet 105
as intended. There have been on-going complaints about water in this area by the
homeowner. The grading should be revised to direct runoff from the lot and from off site
to the south into this inlet in a more direct manner. Two alternatives would be as follows:
1) Extend a pipe from this inlet with a new inlet located at the southwest corner of Lot 1
to capture any offsite runoff from the south before it enters the lot or 2) create a
swale/berm along the fence along the Buck Run Road right-of-way to convey off-site
water directly to the inlet.

6. The approved plan notes that the SWB-3 and SWB-4 outlet pipes from the basin are to
have 14” and 12” orifices respectively which have not been installed over the 15” p1pe
openings. The proper orifice plates should be installed.

7. The as-built plan shows that the emergency spillway was constructed 53’ wide at an
elevation of 512.9. The design plans note that the spillway is to be 35 wide at elevation of
513.2. The Hydrologic Report for the basin design indicates that the spillway will function
during the 50 and 100 year storms. Since the spillway was built much wider and slightly
lower that the approved design an analysis should be performed to verify that it will still
function to control the discharge rates as required.

8. The as-built plan notes that the basin volume at the spillway (elev. 512.9) is 20,105 cubic
feet. The stage-storage table in the approved Hydrologic Report for the basin indicates
that there should be 39,256 cubic feet of storage provided to that same elevation (512.92).
The basin therefore must be regraded to provide the required storage or a revised
analysis/design should be preformed to verify that it will still function as designed to meet
township requirements,

9. The revised as-built plan includes detailed spot elevations along the level spreader outlet
from the basin. There are only very minor deviations in the elevations along the length of
the level spreader. However there have been numerous complaints from the downstream
property owner about discharge from this facility. Before and after construction
photographs of this area show that water has previously flowed in this natural
drainageway. Since the design plans proposed to create sheet flow situation from the basin
onto the downstream DeAbreu property, grading adjustments should be done to the level
spreader to affect this result. Another option would be to pipe the basin outflow to the
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stream on the DeAbreu property however this would require design calculations,
temporary construction and permanent drainage easements and proper permitting.

10 A legal description should be provided for the pfoposed uitimate right-of-way of Buck
Run Road.

11.  The wearing course has been installed and final inspections of all improvements bave been
performed. The following items were noted:

a.

Many of the required landscape items have not been installed. The majority of those
that were not installed are the perimeter buffer plantings and the basin plantings.

The painted stop bar at the intersection with Buck Run Road needs to be installed.

The areas along the edge of road need to be filled with topsoil to be flush with the
edge of paving and then seeded and mulched.

The basin bottom needs to be planted with the Wildlife and Plant Dwersﬂ;y seed mix
specified on the plans.

The joints where the basin outlet pipes are connected to the headwalls in the basin
are open and allowing water to flow out of the joints. These should be sealed.

Permanent Interceptor Swale No. 1 where it bends from the Lot 4&5 property line
onto Lot § should be regraded to be 2 feet deep in accordance with the approved
plan.

All inlets should be cleaned of debris, T he MS-4 decals should also be installed on all
inlets.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions concerning this review or the outstanding items
that were noted.

Very Truly Yours,

Christopher R. Della Penna, P.E.
Township Engineer

Ce:  Vince Pompo, Esq. (via fax)
Howell Kline Surveying, LLC. (via fax)
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ene Engineering, fne.
21 Whitetnll Lane

Parkesburg, P4 19385 a1 7 200
SIS A )
Phone: €10-357-0045  Fox: €10-857-0046 & ot VWD e

March 10, 2010

East Fallowfield Township
Board of Supervisors
2264 Strasburg Road
East Fallowfield, PA 19320

Re:  Baron Crest Subdivision
Completion of Improvements per Approved Plan
Review of Bid Results

Dear Board Members:

As requested, I have reviewed the bid results for the above referenced project. A total of two bids
were received for the work — from T. David Thomss Excevating, Inc, and fom §.4. Macanga,
Inc. Based on the bid amounts to complete only the postion of the work required on the approved
plan and as outlined in my lettsr of September 10, 2005, S.A. Macanga, inc. is the apparent low
bidder with a bid amount of $54,712.0C. The breakdown of the 5id amounts are provided on the
attached Comparison of Coatractors Estimates, {ast revised 3/17/10. Since their bid is over three
months old, [ have confirmed the bid prices with Macanga and they have adjusted the price for
item 5 by & $2,000.00 increase. This is reflected in the bid amoure of $54,712,00 ard is shown on
the attached comparison breakdown. The price fom Thomss Excavating for the comparable
scope of work was $65,050.00.

I therefore recommend that the contract be swarded 10 S.A. Macanga, Inc.
Please fee] free to call if you have any questions or wish 1o discuss this fxrther,

Very Truly Yours,

-

Christopher R, Dellz Penna, P.E.
Township Engineer

Ce: Vincent Pompo, Esquire (viz fx)

03/17/10
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Totls Penna Engr., ne.
a7 Yhitelall Lono
Parkesburg, PL 70988

Beron Crest - Compietion of improvements
Comparison of Contractors Extimates
Dste : February 22, 2010

Rev, 317110

ITEM NO, (Seo Motz 1) Themas Excav,, Ins. 8.8, ¥acanga, inc.
1 3100000 $265.00
2 $2 00050 included in itern 43
3 $4.000 00 inciuded in item #11§
) Ses Exire tom B $2,000.00
Soe Exira item B
& S $1.00000 §1,000.00
7 P f Ni&
8 §42,000.00 $30.446 00
8 $%.000.00 Inciuded in Exira ltem A
10 ML N/A
11g N NIA
11b $550.00 $1,800.0C
e 51,000,590 $1,038.00
14d 32,005.00 included in ltem #8
11e 8800.00 $380.00
14¢ 4. 508.20 B11,588.00
11g $300.00 $2.250.00
Revigsed Az-builts 8300000 20.0C
Rake & Besd aif Disturbed arens &5,000.00 §0.00
Mobtiizetien . 000 $1,500.00
Survay leyout allowsnee $C.00 $2,500.00
EGUBT QTAL (APPROVED PLAN W@m ’ H0E, 060,58 $ﬂ,§12.@0 -g
Extra ltem & - install 15" WOPE §8,706.00 £7.818.00

Gutlet Pipe from Basin to Stream
(Net on approved plan)

Exerz {temy B - [Instal 15" HMDPE §5,000.00 $7,820.00
Pips and Inlst on Lot 1 to Southwes!
Corner of Lot. {(Not on approved plan)

ITOTAL $79,750.00 $70,250.00 |

NOTES:

1. tem Numbers are based on the DPE, Inc. letier of Septernber 10, 2002 gng include only those items
necessery fo complete the improvements in sccordance with the snproved plan.

2, Extra item A & B costs are for consiruction only and do net include fees for redesign or parmitting.
These items ware not Inciuded on the approved plan.





